

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

R. GEORGE BURNETT  
CONWAY, OLEJNICZAK & JERRY  
231 S. Adams Street  
Green Bay, WI 54305  
gb@lcojlaw.com

KENNETH CHESEBRO  
25 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
kenchesebro@msn.com

JAMES R. TROUPIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
TROUPIS LAW OFFICE  
4126 Timber Lane  
Cross Plains, WI 53528  
(608) 305-4889  
judgetroupis@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 29, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Mailed-In and Other Absentee Ballots and the Importance of Anti-Fraud Mandates .....	4
A. Presumption Against Absentee Ballots ...	4
B. Specific Statutory Requirements .....	6
1. Photo I.D. to Obtain Absentee Ballots .	6
2. Return of Absentee Ballots .....	7
3. “Curing” of Missing Information for Witnesses Who Sign Ballot Envelopes .	7

<i>Table of Contents (continued)</i>	<i>Page:</i>
II. These Anti-Fraud Mandates Were Disregarded by Wisconsin Election Officials . . .	8
A. Voters Were Encouraged to Lie, to Avoid the Photo I.D. Requirement, Using Covid-19 as an Excuse . . . . .	9
B. Extensive Violations of Chain-of-Custody Controls for Returning Absentee Ballots .	12
C. Tampering With, and Counting of, Defective Absentee Ballot Envelopes . . . .	14
III. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Tolerated These Deviations From The Manner in Which the Legislature Directed the Election be Conducted . . . . .	15
A. Procedural History . . . . .	15
B. Majority Decision . . . . .	16
C. Dissenting Opinions . . . . .	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . .	21
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s Decision Invoking the Common-Law Doctrine of Laches to Avoid a Merits Decision Violates Article II and Threatens the Free Speech and Due Process Rights of Future Candidates . . . . .	21

<i>Table of Contents (continued)</i>	<i>Page:</i>
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Violated Article II by Upholding the Counting of the 50,125 Absentee Ballots at Issue . . . . .	27
III. This Court Should Set Aside the Wisconsin Election as “Failed” Under 3 U.S.C. § 2, Thus Affording the Wisconsin Legislature Explicit Statutory Authority to Appoint Presidential Electors to Represent Wisconsin . . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
APPENDICES . . . . .	1a
Appendix A: Wisconsin Supreme Court Opinion (Dec. 14, 2020) . . . . .	1a
Appendix B: Wisconsin Supreme Court Order (Dec. 3, 2020) . . . . .	85a
Appendix C: Circuit Court, Milwaukee County, Final Order (Dec. 11, 2020) . . . . .	105a
Appendix D: Pertinent Statutes . . . . .	153a





## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) . . . . .	26
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam) . . . . .	i, 4, 22-25, 27, 31-32
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) (per curiam) . . . . .	22, 27, 32
<i>Carlson v. Oconto County Board of Canvassers</i> , 2001 WI App 20, 240 Wis. 2d 438, 623 N.W.2d 195 . . . . .	23
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	26
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014), rev'd on other grounds, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) . . .	29
<i>McPherson v. Blecker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) . .	4, 22, 29
<i>Olson v. Lindberg</i> , 2 Wis. 2d 229, 85 N.W.2d 775 (1957) . . . . .	7, 12
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. Sep. 17, 2020) . . . . .	3
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 584 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	26
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 208 L.Ed.2d 266, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5188, 2020 WL 6304626 (2020) . . . . .	3
<i>SEIU, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 102, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 . . . . .	25
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 40360 (7th Cir. Dec. 24, 2020) . . .	29
<i>Warf v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	28

<b><i>Constitution and Statutes:</i></b>	<b><i>Page:</i></b>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . .	i, 2, 21, 26, 32
U.S. Const., amend XIV . . . . .	i, 2, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	2
3 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	ii, 30-31, 33
3 U.S.C. § 7 . . . . .	2, 30
3 U.S.C. § 11 . . . . .	30
3 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . .	27
Wis. Stats. § 5.01(1) . . . . .	5
Wis. Stats. § 6.79(2)(a) . . . . .	6
Wis. Stats. § 6.79 (3) . . . . .	6
Wis. Stats. § 6.84(1) . . . . .	5, 23
Wis. Stats. § 6.84(2) . . . . .	6, 24
Wis. Stats. § 6.855(1) . . . . .	7, 12-14
Wis. Stats. § 6.855(3) . . . . .	12
Wis. Stats. § 6.86(1)(ac) . . . . .	6
Wis. Stats. § 6.86(1)(ar) . . . . .	6
Wis. Stats. § 6.86(2) . . . . .	10
Wis. Stats. § 6.86(2)(a) . . . . .	6, 10
Wis. Stats. § 6.86(3)(c) . . . . .	7
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(1) . . . . .	6
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(2) . . . . .	7, 14, 27
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(4)(b) . . . . .	7
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(4)(b)1 . . . . .	12-14, 27
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(4)(b)2 . . . . .	7
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(6d) . . . . .	8, 14, 27
Wis. Stats. § 6.87(9) . . . . .	8
Wis. Stats. § 6.88(1) . . . . .	12
Wis. Stats. § 6.96(2)(b) . . . . .	10, 28
Wis. Stats. § 7.15(2m) . . . . .	12
Wis. Stats. § 9.01 . . . . .	9, 15, 20, 23
2015 Wis. Act 261, §78 . . . . .	8

<b>Books:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (Sept. 2005) . . . . .	4
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Centennial Crisis: The Disputed Election of 1876</i> (2005) . . . . .	31-32
 <b>Articles:</b>	
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Bush v. Gore and the Boundary Between Law and Politics</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 1407 (2001) . . . . .	31
Reid J. Epstein, “A Conservative Justice in Wisconsin Says He Followed the Law, Not the Politics,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 28, 2020, <i>available</i> at <a href="https://nyti.ms/3mAUOB0">https://nyti.ms/3mAUOB0</a> . . . . .	17
Peter Navarro, “The Immaculate Deception: Six Key Dimensions of Election Irregularities” (Dec. 17, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.scribd.com/document/488534556/The-Immaculate-Deception-12-15-20-1">https://www.scribd.com/document/488534556/ The-Immaculate-Deception-12-15-20-1</a> . . . . .	22
Dan O’Donnell, “Dem State Senator, a Biden Elector, Falsely Claims Indefinite Confinement,” Dec. 14, 2020, <a href="https://newstalk1130.iheart.com/featured/common-sense-central/content/2020-12-14-dem-state-senator-claims-indefinite-confinement-is-not-confined-to-home">https://newstalk1130.iheart.com/ featured/common-sense-central/content/ 2020-12-14-dem-state-senator-claims-indefinite- confinement-is-not-confined-to-home</a> . . . . .	11

<i>Articles:</i>	<i>Page:</i>
Dan O’Donnell, “Second Biden Elector in Wisconsin Falsely Claimed Indefinite Confinement,” Dec. 16, 2020, <a href="https://newstalk1130.iheart.com/featured/common-sense-central/content/2020-12-16-second-biden-elector-in-wisconsin-falsely-claimed-indefinite-confinement">https://newstalk1130.iheart.com/featured/common-sense-central/content/2020-12-16-second-biden-elector-in-wisconsin-falsely-claimed-indefinite-confinement</a> . . . . .	11
Ivan Pentchoukov, “Electors in 7 States Cast Dueling Votes for Trump,” <i>The Epoch Times</i> (Dec. 15, 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.theepochtimes.com/mkt_app/electors-in-7-states-cast-dueling-votes-for-trump_3620059.html">https://www.theepochtimes.com/mkt_app/electors-in-7-states-cast-dueling-votes-for-trump_3620059.html</a> . . . . .	31
Haisten Willis, et al., “As electoral college formalizes Biden’s win, Trump backers hold their own vote,” Wash. Post, Dec. 14, 2020 ( <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trump-backers-electoral-college/2020/12/14/f0fcc59c-3e52-11eb-9453-fc36ba051781_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trump-backers-electoral-college/2020/12/14/f0fcc59c-3e52-11eb-9453-fc36ba051781_story.html</a> ) . . . . .	30-31
